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JOHDANTO  
  
 

Onnittelumme tämän laadukkaan WOODTEC-tuotteen valinnasta! Toivomme 
ostamasi laitteen olevan suureksi avuksi työssäsi. Muista lukea käyttöohje ennen 
laitteen käyttöönottoa varmistaaksesi turvallisen käytön. Epäselvissä tilanteissa 
tai ongelmien ilmetessä ota yhteys jälleenmyyjään tai maahantuojaan. 
Toivotamme Sinulle turvallista ja miellyttävää työskentelyä laitteen kanssa! 
 
 

TURVAOHJEET  
  
 

LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI LÄPI JA HUOMIOI TURVAOHJEET JA 
VAROITUKSET. KÄYTÄ LAITETTA OIKEIN JA HUOLELLISESTI SILLE SUUNNITELTUUN 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSEEN. OHJEIDEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI JOHTAA 
VAKAVIIN HENKILÖ- JA/TAI OMAISUUSVAHINKOIHIN. PIDÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET 
TALLELLA MYÖHEMPÄÄ TARVETTA VARTEN. 
 
Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, 
aistinvaraiset tai henkiset ominaisuudet ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, 
jos heitä valvotaan tai heitä on opastettu käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti ja jos he ymmär-
tävät laitteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa 
puhdistaa laitetta eivätkä he saa tehdä laitteen hoitotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa. 
 

YLEISET VAROITUKSET 
 

PEREHDY näihin ohjeisiin huolellisesti ennen puunhalkaisukoneen käyttöä. 
Koneen käyttäjän täytyy perehtyä kaikkiin turvallisuustietoihin ja varoituksiin sekä käyttö-, 
kunnossapito- ja säilytysohjeisiin ennen laitteen käyttöä. Puunhalkaisukoneen vääränlainen 
käyttö ja kunnossapito voivat johtaa käyttäjän tai sivullisten vakavaan vammautumiseen. 
 
Käyttöön liittyvät varoitukset 
- Älä koskaan käytä puunhalkaisukonetta henkilöiden kuljettamiseen äläkä seiso tai istu 

koneen päällä. 
- Puunhalkaisukone ei ole lasten leikkikalu. Älä anna lasten kiivetä puunhalkaisukoneen 

päälle tai seistä koneen päällä. 
- Tarkasta aina ennen käyttöä, että puunhalkaisukone on hyvässä käyttökunnossa. 
- Vaihda tai korjaa vaurioituneet tai kuluneet osat välittömästi. 
- Tarkasta ja kiristä kiinnitysosat ja irrotettavat osat aina ennen käyttöä. 
- Noudata laitteen suurinta sallittua kuormitusta (30 tonnia). 
- Kierrä suuret kuopat ja ojat, kun siirrä konetta hinaamalla. 
- Käytä puunhalkaisukonetta aina tasaisella alustalla tilavassa paikassa. 
- Älä käytä puunhalkaisukonetta öisin. Käytä konetta vain valoisaan aikaan. 
- Jos siirrät konetta hinaamalla, kulje tavallista hitaammin epätasaisessa maastossa, puro-

jen ja ojien läheisyydessä ja mäkisessä maastossa. 
- Henkilövahinkojen ja/tai laitevahinkojen estämiseksi ÄLÄ YLITÄ VAUHTIA 40 KM/H. 
- Tutustu aina ajoneuvon omistajan käsikirjassa annettuihin hinausohjeisiin. 
- Varmista aina ennen hinaamista, että puunhalkaisukone on kiinnitetty kunnolla ajoneu-

von vetokoukkuun. 
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- Jos puuntyönnin ei palaudu kunnolla lähtöasentoon, puhdista palkin päällä 
olevat roskat. Tarvittaessa voitele kelkka voiteluöljyllä. Käytä konetta Halkai-
su-tilassa ilman puupölkkyjä, kunnes työntölevy palautuu kunnolla lähtöasen-
toon. 

 

 
 
 

 

Mitä 
 

Milloin? Miten? 

Mutterit ja pultit Ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa 

Tarkasta mutterien kireys, kiristä ennen käyttöä. 

Palkki ja kelkka Aina 15 kuution 
jälkeen 

Levitä pieni määrä voiteluainetta kelkan pinnalle. 

Liikkuvat osat Ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa 

Puhdista roskat puunhalkaisukoneen päältä. 

Lisätietoa moottorin kunnossapidosta on moottorin valmistajan laatimissa oh-
jeissa. 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ: 
Jos koneen osia täytyy vaihtaa, käytä ainoastaan valmistajan eritelmien mukaisia osia. Mui-
den kuin eritelmien mukaisten osien käyttö voi vaarantaa turvallisuuden tai heikentää ko-
neen toimintakykyä. 
 
Säilyttäminen 
- Jotta laite toimisi moitteettomasti useiden vuosien ajan, varmista, että puunhalkaisukone 

on puhdas ja kuiva ennen kuin laitat sen säilytykseen. 
- Jos et aio käyttää laitetta pidempään aikaan (yli 1 kuukausi), lisää polttoaineeseen stabi-

lointiainetta tai tyhjennä polttoaine laitteesta. 
- Estä ruostuminen voitelemalla kevyesti kaikki puunhalkaisukoneen pinnat ja liikkuvat 

osat. 
- Säilytä sisätiloissa tai katetussa paikassa talvikuukausien ajan tai jos sääolosuhteet ovat 

ankarat. 
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VIANETSINTÄ  
  

 
Ongelma Syy Ratkaisu 

Moottori ei käyn-
nisty 

1. Tarkasta polttoaineen määrä 
2. Tarkasta öljyn määrä 
3. Tarkasta polttoaineen syöttö 
4. Tarkasta virtakytkin 

1. Lisää polttoainetta 
2. Lisää öljyä 
3. Katso moottorin käyttöohjeet 

Puuntyönnin ei pa-
laudu tai palautuu 
hitaasti lähtöasen-
toon 

1. Puuntyöntimen alla on säleitä 
tai roskia 

2. Palautusjousi on liian löysällä 

1. Poista roskat puuntyöntimen 
luota 

2. Voitele kelkka 
3. Säädä palautusjousta tai 

vaihda palautusjousi 
Puuntyönnin palau-
tuu liian nopeasti 

Palautusjousi on liian kireällä Säädä palautusjousta tai vaihda 
palautusjousi 

Halkomisteho on 
huono tai olematon 

1. Pyörömutteri (#75) M38 x 1,5 
on löystynyt 

2. Kytkinjousi on vääntynyt 

1. Lisää välystä ja kiristä #75 
pyörömutteri M38 x 1,5 

2. Vaihda kytkinjousi 
Hammaskytkin pi-
tää ääntä 

1. Kytkimen välys on liian pieni 
2. Kytkin ei liiku vapaasti 

Säädätä kytkimen välystä tai 
vaihdata kytkinjousi valtuutetus-
sa huoltoliikkeessä 
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G=Erityyppisiä tyhjennystulppia 

 
VAROITUS! Hävitä käytetty moottoriöljy paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti. 
 
Lisää öljyä 
- Varmista, että moottori on vaakasuorassa asennossa. 
- Poista kaikki lika öljyntäyttöaukon ympäriltä. 
- Lisää oikea määrä öljyä. 
 
 
Huolla ilmansuodatin 
- Tarkista, puhdista ja vaihda tarvittaessa. 
 
 
Huolla polttoainejärjestelmä 
 

VAROITUS – TULIPALO- JA RÄJÄHDYSVAARA! Polttoaine ja sen höyryt ovat erittäin 
helposti syttyviä ja räjähdysalttiita. 
 

- Tarkista polttoaineletkut, säiliö, korkki ja liitokset usein halkeamien ja vuotojen varalta, ja 
vaihda tarvittaessa. 

- Puhdista polttoainesuodatin ja polttoainesihti (mikäli laitteessa on), ja vaihda tarvittaes-
sa. 

 
 
Varastointi 
- Säilytä moottoria vaakatasossa (normaali käyttöasento). 
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INLEDNING  
  
 

Vi gratulerar Dig till valet av denna WOODTEC-produkt av god kvalitet! Vi hoppas 
att apparaten du köpt kommer att hjälpa dig i ditt arbete. För att försäkra dig om 
att apparaten används på ett säkert sätt bör du komma ihåg att läsa bruksanvis-
ningen före apparaten tas i bruk. Vid oklara situationer eller om problem upp-
står, ta kontakt med återförsäljaren eller importören. Vi önskar dig säkert och 
angenämt arbete med apparaten! 
 
 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR  
  
 

LÄS NOGA IGENOM DENNA MANUAL OCH UPPMÄRKSAMMA SÄKERHETSANVIS-
NINGARNA OCH VARNINGARNA. ANVÄND APPARATEN PÅ RÄTT SÄTT OCH MED 
STÖRSTA FÖRSIKTIGHET FÖR ENDAST DET ÄNDAMÅL DEN ÄR AVSEDD. UNDERLÅ-
TENHET ATT IAKTTA DETTA KAN LEDA TILL SKADA PÅ EGENDOM OCH/ELLER ALL-
VARLIG PERSONSKADA. SPARA DENNA MANUAL FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK. 
 
Denna apparat kan användas av barn som är 8 år eller äldre samt av fysiskt eller mentalt 
handikappade personer, eller personer med bristande erfarenhet och kunskap om de över-
vakas eller undervisas om säker användning av produkten och förståelse för de därav resul-
terande farorna. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får 
inte utföras av barn utan uppsikt. 
 

ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR 
 

LÄS igenom och se till att du FÖRSTÅR bruksanvisningen  
innan du använder vedklyven. 

Det är viktigt att du läser igenom och förstår all säkerhets- och varningsinformation samt 
alla bruks-, underhålls- och förvaringsanvisningar innan du använder apparaten. Felaktig 
användning av och felaktigt underhåll på apparaten kan leda till allvarliga skador på dig 
själv eller andra som vistas i närheten. 
 
Användningsvarningar 
- Låt aldrig passagerare åka med, sitta på eller stå på apparaten. 
- Låt inte barn leka på, stå på eller klättra upp på apparaten. 
- Undersök alltid apparaten innan du använder den för att se till att den är i gott använd-

ningsskick. 
- Byt ut eller reparera skadade eller slitna delar omedelbart. 
- Kontrollera alltid och dra åt skruvar och andra delar innan du använder apparaten. 
- Överskrid inte apparatens maxbelastning på 30 ton. 
- Undvik stora hål och diken när du bogserar apparaten. 
- Använd alltid apparaten på ren och plan mark. 
- Använd inte apparaten på natten, utan endast på dagtid. 
- Bogsera apparaten i låg hastighet i ojämn terräng, längs bäckar, diken och på sluttning-

ar. 
- KÖR INTE SNABBARE ÄN 40 KM/H för att undvika personskada och/eller skada på 

utrustning. 
- Se alltid fordonsmanualen för information om bogsering. 
- Fäst och lås apparaten på fordonets dragkrok innan du bogserar den. 
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Vad 
 

När? Hur? 

Muttrar och bul-
tar 

Före varje an-
vändning 

Kontrollera om bultarna är lösa och dra åt dem 
före användning. 

Bom Var fjärde kord Applicera lite olja på bommens yta. 
Rörliga delar Före varje an-

vändning 
Ta bort skräp från vedklyven. 

Se motormanualen för information om motorunderhåll. 
 
VIKTIGT: 
Om en del behöver bytas ut ska endast delar som uppfyller tillverkarens specifikationer an-
vändas. Reservdelar som inte uppfyller specifikationerna kan leda till fara eller nedsatt pre-
standa. 
 
Förvaring 
- Se till att vedklyven är ren och torr innan du lägger undan den för förvaring för att se till 

att den håller länge. 
- Tillsätt bränslestabilisator eller töm vedklyven på bränsle innan du förvarar den en längre 

tid (mer än en månad). 
- Smörj alla ytor och rörliga delar lätt för att förhindra rost. 
- Förvara vedklyven inomhus i ett skyddat utrymme vid dåligt väder och på vintern. 
 
 

FELSÖKNING  
  

 
Problem Orsak Lösning 

Motorn startar inte 1. Kontrollera bensinnivån 
2. Kontrollera oljenivån 
3. Kontrollera att bränslekranen 

är på 
4. Kontrollera att motorn är 

påslagen 

1. Fyll på bensin 
2. Fyll på olja 
3. Se motormanualen 

Tryckplattan dras 
inte tillbaka eller 
dras tillbaka lång-
samt 

1. Träflisor eller skräp under 
tryckplattan 

2. Fjädrarna är för lösa 

1. Ta bort skräp från tryckplat-
tan 

2. Smörj bommen 
3. Justera eller byt ut fjädern 

Tryckplattan dras 
tillbaka för snabbt 

Fjädrarna är för hårt åtdragna Justera eller byt ut fjädrarna 

Ingen kraft eller lite 
kraft vid klyvning 

1. Rundmuttern (#75) M38 x 1,5 
är lös 

2. Kopplingsfjädern är deforme-
rad 

1. Öka spelet och dra åt rund-
muttern #75 M38 x 1,5 

2. Byt ut kopplingsfjädern 

Oljud från kopp-
lingen 

1. För lite spel i kopplingen 
2. Kopplingen är inte helt från-

slagen 

Justera kopplingsspelet eller byt 
ut kopplingsfjädern hos en auk-
toriserad serviceverkstad 
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G=Olika typer av avtappningsplugg 

 
VARNING! Bortskaffa den begagnade motoroljan enligt lokala bestämmelser. 
 
Tillsätt olja 
- Se till att motorn står vågrätt. 
- Ta bort all smuts runt oljepåfyllningsöppningen. 
- Tillsätt rätt mängd olja. 
 
 
Underhåll på luftfilter 
- Kontrollera, rengör och byt ut vid behov. 
 
 
Underhåll på bränslesystem 
 

VARNING – BRAND- OCH EXPLOSIONSFARA! Bränslet och bränsleångorna är 
mycket lättantändliga och explosionskänsliga. 
 

- Kontrollera bränsleslangarna, tanken, locket och anslutningar regelbundet för ev. sprick-
or och läckage och byt ut vid behov. 

- Rengör bränslefiltret och bränslesilen (om motorn har en sådan) och byt ut vid behov. 
 
 
Förvaring 
- Förvara motorn vågrätt (normal driftställning). 
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INTRODUCTION  
  
 

Congratulations for choosing this high-quality WOODTEC product! We hope it will 
be of great help to you. Remember to read the instruction manual before using 
the appliance for the first time in order to ensure safe usage. If you have any 
doubt or problems, please contact your dealer or the importer. We wish you safe 
and pleasant work with this appliance! 
 
 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
  
 

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND NOTE THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
AND WARNINGS. USE THE APPLIANCE CORRECTLY AND WITH CARE FOR THE PUR-
POSE FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO 
PROPERTY AND/OR SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY. KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION MAN-
UAL SAFE FOR FUTURE USE. 
 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 
 

GENERAL WARNINGS 
 

READ and UNDERSTAND this manual completely before using Log Splitter. 
Operator must read and understand all safety and warning information, operating instruc-
tions, maintenance and storage instructions before operating this equipment. Failure to 
properly operate and maintain the log splitter could result in serious injury to the operator 
or bystanders. 
 
Operation Warnings 
- Do not at any time carry passengers, sit or stand on the log splitter. 
- Do not allow children to play on, stand upon or climb on the log splitter. 
- Always inspect the log splitter before using to assure it is in a good working condition. 
- Replace or repair damaged or worn parts immediately. 
- Always check and tighten hardware and assembled parts before operation. 
- Do not exceed equipment maximum load capacity of 30Ton. 
- Avoid large holes and ditches when towing the equipment. 
- Always operate the log splitter on clear and level ground. 
- Do not operate the log splitter at night, only during daylight hours. 
- Always tow at reduced speed in rough terrain, along creeks, ditches and on hillsides. 
- To avoid personal injury and/or equipment damage DO NOT EXCEED 40 KM/H. 
- Always refer to the vehicle owner’s manual for proper towing. 
- Always secure and lock the log splitter to the vehicle hitch before towing. 
 
Crush and Cut Hazards 
- Always keep hands and feet clear from moving parts while operating the equipment. 
- Always clear and keep work area clean and free of debris when operating. 

 

EN 
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS  
  

 
STEP 1: Install Wheels on the Axle Assembly 
 
1. Attach the wheels to the axle assembly using flat washer Ø20 (x1) and hex slotted nut 

M20x1.5(x1), ensuring nipple is outward. After hex slotted nut is tightened, turn back 1/4 
cycle to make sure the wheel can rotate smoothly. Lock the hex slotted nut M20x1.5 in 
place using cotter pin Ø4x36(x1). Install the axle cap on the end using rubber hammer. 
Repeat on the other wheel. 

 
Note: flat washer Ø20, hex slotted nut M20x1.5 and cotter pin Ø4x36 are already 
assembled in the log splitter. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WARNING: Slotted nut should only be 
snug. Tighten to approximately 6,8 
Nm and check to see that wheel still 
turns freely. Over tightening could 
cause bearing to seize when towing. 
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STEP 3: Attach the Tongue to the Beam Assembly 
 
1. Attach the tongue to the beam assembly using hex bolt M10x95(x4), flat washer Ø10(x4) 

and lock nut M10(x4). Tighten all hardware. 
 
 

 
 
 



 49 

STEP 4: Mounting Engine, Connecting Belts and Operation Handle 
 
1. Insert the engine assembly into slot at the axle assembly, push the engine forward and 

install square nut(x1) and nylon lock nut M10(x1). Loose nylon lock nut M10 until belt ten-
sion is corrected. 

2. Loose belts and put one belt into inner groove on engine clutch, making sure the belt stay 
in corresponding groove on fly wheel, clockwise turn the fly wheel until the belt stays in 
place. Repeat on the other belt. 

3. Put on engine position bolt(x1), adjust the belt tension by pushing down the belt by finger 
ensuring the dent is less than 0.4inch. Once the belt tension is correct, lock engine positi-
on bolt in place. After belt tension is corrected, tighten the nylon lock nut M10. 

4. Install operation handle. 
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STEP 5: Attach Support Brackets for Worktable 
 
Note: Leave all bolts loose for steps 5, 6, 7 and 8 until all parts are installed. 
 
1. Attach the three support brackets to the beam using hex bolt M12x30(x6), flat washer 

Ø12(x6) and lock nut M12(x6). 
2. The front bracket attaches to front of the beam using hex bolt M12x30(x2), flat washer 

Ø12(x2) and lock nut M12(x2). 
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STEP 6: Attach the Right Side of the Worktable 
 
1. Attach the right side of the worktable to the front bracket and support brackets using in-

ner hex round head screw M12x30(x7), flat washer Ø12(x7) and lock nut M12(x7). 
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STEP 7: Attach the Left Side of the Worktable 
 
1. Attach the left side of the worktable to the front bracket and support bracket using inner 

hex round head screw M12x30(x4), flat washer Ø12(x4) and lock nut M12(x4). 
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What to check 
 

When to check? What to do? 

Nuts and Bolts Before each use Check for loose bolts, tighten before operating. 
Beam Every 4 cords Apply small amount of grease to beam surface. 
Moving Parts Before each use Clear debris from log splitter. 

Refer to the Engine Owner’s Manual for engine maintenance. 
 
IMPORTANT: 
If a part needs replacement, only use parts that meet the manufacturer’s specifications. Re-
placement parts that do not meet specifications may result in a safety hazard or poor opera-
tions. 
 
Storage 
- Before storing make sure the log splitter is clean and dry for years of trouble free service. 
- Before storing unit for an extended period of time (>1 month), add fuel stabilizer or drain 

fuel. 
- Lightly lubricate all log splitter surfaces and moving parts to prevent rust. 
- Store indoors or protected area during severe weather and winter months. 
 
 

TROUBLESHOOTING  
  

 
Problem Cause Solution 

Engine will not 
start 

1. Check gas level 
2. Check oil level 
3. Check fuel ON/OFF 
4. Check ON/OFF switch 

1. Add gasoline 
2. Add oil 
3. Reference engine manual 

Push plate cannot 
retract or retracts 
slowly 

1. Wood chips or debris under 
push plate 

2. Retract springs too loose 

1. Remove debris from the push 
plate 

2. Lubricate oil on the beam 
3. Adjust or replace retract 

spring 
Push plate retracts 
too fast 

Retract springs too tight Adjust or replace retract springs 

No force or little 
force during split-
ting 

1. #75 Round Nut M38x1.5 is 
loose 

2. Clutch spring deformed 

1. Enlarge the clearance and 
tight the #75 Round Nut 
M38x1.5 

2. Replace the clutch spring 
Noise from enga-
gement clutch 

1. Clutch clearance is too small 
2. Clutch is not completely dis-

engaged 

Adjust the clutch clearance or 
replace clutch spring in an au-
thorized service center 
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G=Various oil drain plugs 

 
WARNING! Dispose used engine oil according to local regulations. 
 
Add oil 
- Make sure the engine is level. 
- Clean the oil fill area of any debris. 
- Add correct amount of oil. 
 
 
Service air filter 
- Check, clean and replace if necessary. 
 
 
Service fuel system 
 

WARNING – RISK OF FIRE OR EXPLOSION! Fuel and its vapors are extremely 
flammable and explosive. 
 

- Check fuel lines, tank, cap and fittings frequently for cracks or leaks, and replace if neces-
sary. 

- Clean fuel filter and fuel strainer (if equipped), and replace if necessary. 
 
 
Storage 
- Store the engine level (normal operating position). 
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    RÄJÄYTYSKUVA    •    SPRÄNGSKISS    •    EXPLODED VIEW  
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 OSAT    •    DELAR    •    PARTS  
  

 
No. Description Description Qty 

1 LSF23S-06000 Right Worktable 1 
2 9104-12030-10.9FH Inner Hex Round Head Bolt M12x30 11 
3 911608020 Inner Hex Countersunk Head Bolt M8x20 4 
4 LSF23S-00001 Connecting Plate 1 
5 9206-08000 Nylon Lock Nut M8 14 
6 LSF23S-07000 Left Worktable 1 
7 LSF23S-00002 Front Bracket 1 
8 9206-12000 Nylon Lock Nut M12 25 
9 9101-12070 Hex Bolt M12x70 2 

10 Z104-00000DX 50mm Coupler 1 
11 LSF23S-01000 Tongue 1 
12 LSF23S-00003 Spring Pin 1 
13 9302-12000-DX Big Flat Washer Ø12 2 
14 9101-12085DX-8.8 Hex Bolt M12x85 1 
15 LSP25-11000-DX Chain 2 
16 9304-01500 Circlip for Shaft Ø15 2 
17 LSF23S-00004 Spring Pendant 2 
18 LSF23S-00005 Front Support Leg Latch 1 
19 LSF23S-00006 Support Leg Spring 2 
20 LSF23S-04000 Front Support Leg 1 
21 LSF23S-00051 Elastic Cushion 1 
22 9105-08025 Hex Socket Round Head Screw M8x25 5 
23 9101-16030-8.8DX Hex Bolt M16x30 1 
24 9306-16000 Lock Washer Ø16 1 
25 LSF23S-00007 Big Check Ring 1 
26 9308-08000 Circlip for Hole Ø80 1 
27 9603-6208 Bearing 6208 2 
28 LSF23S-00008 Spacer 1 
29 LSF23S-10000 Chain Wheel 1 
30 GB1243.1-83 16A-1X23 Roller Chain 1 
31 LSF23S-00017 Dust Cover 1 
32 LSF23S-11000 Sliding block 1 
33 LSF23S-00009 Clutch Outside Tooth 1 
34 9602-61812 Bearing 61812 1 
35 9304-06000 Circlip for Shaft Ø60 1 
36 LSF23S-00010 Clutch Spring 1 
37 9308-110-000 Circlip for Hole Ø110 1 
38 LSF23S-12000 Rotating Disk 1 
39 E050-05002 Gum Cover 1 
40 LSF23S-00050 Rubber Mat 1 
41 9112-10030 Inner Hex Screw M10x30 1 
42 LSF23S-00011 Tempering Handle 1 
43 LSF23S-00012 Hollow Handle 1 
44 9101-10110-8.8DX Hex Bolt M10x110 1 
45 9301-10000-DX Flat Washer Ø10 7 
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46 9206-01000 Nylon Lock Nut M10 23 
47 N560-00019 Handle Sleeve 1 
48 LSF23S-15000 Safety Handle 1 
49 9901-08030-8.8 Hex Bolt M8x30 1 
50 LSF23S-00014 Gear Shaft 1 
51 9604-30209 Tapered Roller Bearing 30209 1 
52 LSF23S-00015 Cluth Cover 1 
53 LSP23S-00016 Spring Bolt 1 
54 LSF23S-00019 Handle Tension Spring 1 
55 9304-00014 Circlip for Shaft Ø14 1 
56 9119-08020-FH Eye Bolt M8x20 1 
57 LSF23S-00035 Cushion 1 
58 9201-08000-DX Hex Nut M8 2 
59 9105-08035-8.8FH Inner Hex Screw M8x35 1 
60 LSF23S-14000 Small Square Tube 1 
61 9604-30208 Tapered Roller Bearing 30208 1 
62 GB585/T-85 Stop Washer Ø38 1 
63 8801-12*8*50 Flat Key 12x8x50 1 
64 LSF23S-00039 Bearing Bushing 2 
65 9609-1208 Self-Aligning Ball Bearing 1208 2 
66 LSF23S-00038 Bearing Seat 2 
67 LSF23S-00048 Short Spacer 1 
68 9306-10000FH Lock Washer Ø10 8 
69 GB13575.2 A-1549 Belt 2 
70 9101-10025-8.8Z Hex Bolt M10X25 1 
71 LSF23S-00036 Flywheel B 1 
72 LSF23S-00021 Plastic Cap 1 
73 9121-10016 Screw M10X16 6 
74 LSF23S-00023 Round Nut M94 1 
75 GB7T810 Round Nut M38x1.5 1 
76 LSF23S-00022 Pressure Shaft 1 
77 LSF23S-00024 Voltage-controlled Spring 1 
78 LSF23S-00020 Springboard Tension Spring 1 
79 LSF23S-13000 Upper Block 1 
80 LSF23S-00025 Roller Wheel 1 
81 LSF23S-08000 Springboard 1 
82 LSF23S-00018 Teleflex 1 
83 LSF23S-00026 Buffer Spring (short) 2 
84 LSF23S-00030 Buffer Cap 2 
85 9105-10065-8.8FH Inner Hex Bolt M10x65 2 
86 LSF23S-00027 Small Handle Bolt  1 
87 LSF23S-00013 Safety Handle Spring 1 
88 LSF23S-17000 Support Bracket 3 
89 LSF23S-00028 Control Handle 1 
90 9101-12030-8.8DX Hex Bolt M12x30 8 
91 9101-10095-8.8DX Hex Bolt M10x95 4 
92 9301-12000-DX Flat Washer Ø12 25 
93 LSF23S-05000 Push Plate 1 
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94 LSF23S-00032 Long Spring 2 
95 9101-10025-8.8DX Hex Bolt M10x25 1 
96 LSF23S-00044 Washer 2 
97 8801-12*8*75 Flat Key 12*8*75 1 
98 LSF23S-00043 Small Chain Wheel 1 
99 LSF23S-00042 Flywheel A 1 

100 LSP25-00009-DX Axle Cap 2 
101 NS22-00012 Hex Slotted Nut M20x1.5 2 
102 9404-04036DX Cotter Pin Ø4x36 2 
103 9301-20000 Flat Washer Ø20 2 
104 LSF23S-18000 Wheel 2 
105 LSF23S-02000 Axle Assembly 1 
106 9302-01000-DX Big Flat Washer Ø10 8 
107 LSF23S-00031 Elastic Cushion 4 
108 9101-10045 Hex Bolt M10x45 4 
109 LSF23S-01000 Beam 1 
110 LSF23S-00029 Square Nut 1 
111 9127-08020 Lifting Bolt M8x20 4 
112 9101-12110-8.8DX Engine Position Bolt 1 
113 LSF23S-09000 Engine Seat Plate 1 
114 9301-08000-DX Flat Washer Ø8 9 
115 LSF23S-16000 Engine with Clutch 1 
116 9105-10030-8.8FH Inner Hex Bolt M10x30 8 
117 LSF23S-00037 Long Bushing 1 
118 LSF23S-00046 Retainer Ring 2 
119 LSF23S-00047 Circlip for Shaft Ø40 2 
120 LSF23S-00041 Flywheel Shaft 1 
121 LSF23S-00040 Connecting Rod 2 
122 9101-06016 Wing Nut M6x16 6 
123 LSF23S-00034 Outer Housing R.H. 1 
124 LSF23S-00033 Outer Housing L.H. 1 
125 9101-12095-8.8DX Hex Bolt M12x95 1 
126 LSF3001-02000 Small Outer Housing 1 
127 9306-08000 Lock Washer Ø8 1 
128 9101-08016 Hex Bolt M8x16 1 
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PUSH PLATE 
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No. Description Description Qty 
1 9105-12045-8.8FH Inner Hex Screw M12x45 2 
2 LSF23S-05005 Collision Block 1 
3 9206-12000 Nylon Lock Nut M12 6 
4 LSF23S-05004 Rack 1 
5 LSF23S-05006 Pressing Plate 1 
6 9101-10020-DX Hex Bolt M10x20 1 
7 9306-10000FH Lock Washer Ø10 5 
8 9301-10000-DX Flat Washer Ø10 5 
9 LSF23S-05007 Pushing Plate Pin 1 

10 LSF23S-05100 Pushing Plate Assembly 1 
11 LSF23S-05200 Pulley Fixed Plate (Right) 1 
12 LSF23S-05009 Long Roller Shaft 2 
13 LSF23S-05002 Short Roller Shaft 2 
14 LSF23S-05001 Roller 4 
15 9301-12000-DX Flat Washer Ø12 6 
16 9306-12000 Lock Washer Ø12 6 
17 9206-01000 Nylon Lock Nut M10 4 
18 LSF23S-05300 Pulley Fixed Plate (Left) 1 
19 LSF23S-05003 Wear Resistance Lining 1 
20 LSF23S-05008 Septum Mat 6 
21 9101-12070 Hex Bolt M12x70 6 






